Total undiscounted financial liabilities  19,206,380  8,797,835  7,608,514  35,612,729

Company
As at 31 July 2022

Trade and other payables  28,222  0  0  28,222
Total undiscounted financial liabilities  28,222  0  0  28,222

As at 31 July 2021

Trade and other payables  10,197  0  0  10,197
Total undiscounted financial liabilities  10,197  0  0  10,197

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group would
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings. Borrowings at floating rates expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk. Interest rates of bank borrowings are mainly
subject to fluctuations in the banks’ base lending rates. Short term borrowings which are on fixed rates are not
significantly subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s floating rate instrument if interest rates at the
end of reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group
 2022 2021

RM RM

Profit after tax
- Increase by 0.5%  (24,877)  (59,808)
- Decrease by 0.5%  24,877  59,808

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2022

 Annual Report 2022 Annual Report 2022125UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No.: 202101015347) (1415647-D)

30
. F

IN
AN

CI
AL

 R
IS

K
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
O

BJ
EC

TI
VE

S
AN

D
PO

LI
CI

ES
 (C

on
t’d

)

(c
)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (C
on

t’d
)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e

se
ts

 o
ut

 th
e

ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

s,
 th

e
in

cr
em

en
ta

l b
or

ro
w

in
g

ra
te

 (‘
IB

R’
)/

w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
eff

ec
tiv

e
in

te
re

st
 ra

te
s (

‘W
AE

IR
’)

as
 a

t t
he

 e
nd

 o
f e

ac
h

re
po

rt
in

g
pe

rio
d

an
d

th
e

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 m

at
ur

iti
es

 o
f t

he
 fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts
 o

f t
he

 G
ro

up
 th

at
 a

[…]

1

,3
39

,9
48

 7

,9
02

,6
87

 1

5,
73

8,
93

9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2022

 Annual Report 2022 Annual Report 2022126UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No.: 202101015347) (1415647-D)

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the respective functional currencies of the Group. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily in USD and EURO.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At
the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances in USD and EURO amounted to RM682,847 (2021:
RM83,423) for the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the USD and
EURO exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant:

2022 2021
RM RM

Profit before tax
USD/RM
- strengthen by 15% 324,380  7,587
- weaken by 15% (324,380)  (7,587)

EURO/RM
- strengthen by 15% 25,955  (2,302)
- weaken by 15% (25,955)  2,302

Sensitivity analyses of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

31. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) The Company acquired entire issued share capital of Actimed Healthcare Sdn. Bhd., for a purchase consideration of
RM1,498,520 which was satisfied via the issuance of 29,970,400 new ordinary shares in the capital of the Company at
an issue price of RM0.05 per share. The acquisition was completed on 28 September 2021. Following this, the Company
regards Actimed Healthcare Sdn. Bhd. as its wholly-owned subsidiary.

(b) The Company acquired entire issued share capital of Evo Medik Sdn. Bhd., for a purchase consideration of RM1,210,470